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File Ref: OIAPR-1274023063-24941 

Tēnā koe 

Request for information 2023-315 

I refer to your request for information dated 24 December 2023, which was received by Greater 
Wellington Regional Council (Greater Wellington) on 24 December 2023. You have requested the 
following: 

“Under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act, I request documents and 
correspondence related to The Potter’s House Christian Fellowship Church lease of space at Waterloo 
Station. This does not need to be exhaustive and can relate to the last time the lease was agreed as 
to reduce the scope of relevant documentation.” 

Greater Wellington’s response follows: 

Please see Attachment 1 which contains all correspondence regarding the leader with The Potter’s 
House Christian Fellowship Church at Waterloo Station and documentation relating to the most 
recent variation of the lease. 

The name and contact details of the tenant of the building, and the contact numbers of all people in 
the documents have been withheld under section (7)(2)(a) of the Local Government Official 
Information and Meetings Act 1987 (the Act) in order to protect the privacy of natural persons, 
including that of deceased natural persons. 

We have considered whether the public interest in the requested information outweighs Greater 
Wellington’s need to withhold identifying information. As a result, we do not consider that the public 
interest outweighs Greater Wellington’s reason for withholding the personal information under the 
grounds identified. 

If you have any concerns with the decision(s) referred to in this letter, you have the right to request 
an investigation and review by the Ombudsman under section 27(3) of the Act.  PROACTIVE R

ELE
ASE



 

  Page 2 of 2 

Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official information requests 
where possible. Our response to your request will be published shortly on Greater Wellington’s 
website with your personal information removed. 

Nāku iti noa, nā 

Samantha Gain 
Kaiwhakahaere Matua Waka-ā-atea | Group Manager Metlink 
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From: @theagencygroup.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 22 December 2021 5:12 pm
To:
Subject: FW: Question for Potters Church
Attachments: image144827.jpg; image547124.png; image977556.png; image264554.png

Afternoon   

The reply to the Vaccination question, to the Church, is below. 

Regards 

 
Commercial Sales & Leasing |The Agency Group 
 

t: | m: 
e: @theagencygroup.co.nz | www.theagencygroup.co.nz
 

a: Ground Floor, 5 Willeston Street , Wellington, 6011
  

From:   [mailto ]  
Sent: Wednesday, 22 December 2021 5:09 p.m. 
To: @theagencygroup.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: Question for Potters Church 

Hi    
We are fully vaccinated and have vaccinations passes. We will follow government procedures. 

 

On 22/12/2021, at 5:03 PM,  @theagencygroup.co.nz> wrote: 

Afternoon  , 

Please see the email below. GWRC own Waterloo Station and have mandated vaccination. 

Could you please advise via return email, the Church position on Vaccination. 

Regards 

 
Commercial Sales & Leasing |The Agency Group 
 

t:  | m: 
e: @theagencygroup.co.nz | www.theagencygroup.co.nz
 

a: Ground Floor, 5 Willeston Street, Wellington, 6011
  

From:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz]  
Sent: Wednesday, 22 December 2021 5:00 p.m. 
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3 | P a g e  
 

The Potter's House Christian Church  

Lower Hutt 

 

 

21st Dec 2021 

 

To Landlord, 

 

Reference for the above party 

The above party has been our tenant for a couple years. They have been a great tenant, always pay 
their rent on time, and always keep the premise clean and tidy. 

It was great having them having them as our tenant. 

 

If there is any question please do not hesitate to ask. 

 

Kind regards, 

Florence Lim 
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@jigsawproperty.co.nz 
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Commercial Sales & Leasing |The Agency Group 
 

t: | m: 
  

e: @theagencygroup.co.nz | www.theagencygroup.co.nz 

 

a: Ground Floor, 5 Willeston Street, Wellington, 6011
  

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

Subject: RE: Waterloo Station Ground floor, Heads of Agreement to Lease 
Importance: High 
 
Hi   
 
I’ve been speaking with the team at Metlink and instead of renewals, we would like to do “Rights of 
First Refusal”. Our solicitor has changed the wording on the attached. 
 
Can you please run this past the Pastor and check he is happy? Don’t worry about getting it signed 
at this point as there are still a couple of other tidy ups, such as the insurance clause. 
 
Also, we note the commencement date is 24 December. I don’t know if we can make this deadline 
given the work we need to do to get the area tenanted. Would the Pastor mind pushing this out to 
the 5th of January 2022, and we can provide early access if we get it ready earlier? We are trying but 
contractors are super busy at the moment. 
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From: @theagencygroup.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 3:22 pm
To:
Subject: Waterloo Station Ground floor, Heads of Agreement to Lease
Attachments: CCF_000115.pdf

Afternoon , 

Attached is the signed Lease offer from the Potters Church Pastor, as discussed. 

Regards 

 
Commercial Sales & Leasing |The Agency Group 
 

t: | m: 
e: @theagencygroup.co.nz | www.theagencygroup.co.nz
 

a: Ground Floor, 5 Willeston Street , Wellington, 6011
  

  

PROACTIVE R
ELE

ASE



3

Ngā mihi 
 

 
 

From:  @theagencygroup.co.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 3:22 PM 
To:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz> 
Subject: Waterloo Station Ground floor, Heads of Agreement to Lease 
 
Afternoon   
 
Attached is the signed Lease offer from the Potters Church Pastor, as discussed. 
 
Regards 

 

 

 
Commercial Sales & Leasing |The Agency Group 
 

t:  | m: 
  

e: theagencygroup.co.nz | www.theagencygroup.co.nz  

 

a: Ground Floor, 5 Willeston Street, Wellington, 6011
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From: @theagencygroup.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 21 December 2021 5:32 pm
To:
Subject: Potters House Church - reference letter
Attachments: The Potter Church- Reference Letter.docx

Afternoon   

The Tenant has provided the attached letter of reference from their Landlord. 

Regards 

 
Commercial Sales & Leasing |The Agency Group 
 

t: | m: 
e @theagencygroup.co.nz | www.theagencygroup.co.nz
 

a: Ground Floor, 5 Willeston Street , Wellington, 6011
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From: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 27 September 2022 9:41 am
To:
Subject: RE: 

HI  , 

Yes I am happy with that. 

Regards, 

Barry Fryer  
Manager, Rail Asset 
Metlink  
DD   | M   
100 Cuba St, Te Aro, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142  
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter 
To find out how to plan your journey, go to metlink.org.nz 

From:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 27 September 2022 9:37 am 
To: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject:  

Hi Barry 

Are you able to please review and confirm your approval by return email? 

Regards 
 

ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
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From: Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, 17 December 2021 10:00 am
To: Barry Fryer; 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange - Former NZ Bus Admin Building

Morning   

Barry has confirmed the conditions. 
And from my part, I can comment on the below building details: 

‐ Fibre is active installed in the building. The modem is located in the second floor, inside the “network room”, 
just beside the room where we have the pigeon problem. The church will have to set up their network 
arrangement from that room down, either using the existing network devices and installation available or 
setting up their own arrangement. 

From next Monday and before Christmas: 
‐ First floor ceiling tiles will be checked making sure are properly mounted. Broken tiles will be replaced. 
‐ First floor electrical installation will be checked aiming to confirm it is safe, fixing lose and damage lamps, and 

looking to see if the main automatic door can be left operational. 
‐ The electrician and a plumber will check the operation of the main boiler located in the main man’s locker 

room. 
‐ First floor will have the three main doors looks fixed with one single key. 
‐ *Second floor will be isolated from first floor, as well as the main switchboard. Access to main switchboard

and second floor will be now only from the door to the platform. Only contractors will have access to that 
key.  

‐ With this arrangement there will be two aspect managed from the second floor that will be providing service 
to the new tenant: Hot water and Internet. Unsure how to manage that in case of issues. 

Let me know if we need to arrange any coordination next week. 

*Further improvements to the second floor will be left for later, being the priority for next year, the cleaning of the
electric room affected by pigeons.

Regards, 

Jaime Passache  
Senior Project Delivery Advisor 
Metlink  
M   
100 Cuba St, Te Aro, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142  
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter 
To find out how to plan your journey, go to metlink.org.nz 

From: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 17 December 2021 9:23 am 
To:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz>; Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
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Sorry – yes the right of renewal sounds like a good thing to do. 
 
Jaime, are you able to look into the fibre issue. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Barry Fryer  
Manager, Rail Asset 
Metlink  
DD   | M   
100 Cuba St, Te Aro, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142  
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter 
To find out how to plan your journey, go to metlink.org.nz 

 

 

From:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 17 December 2021 8:43 AM 
To: Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz>; Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
Hi Jaime/Barry, 
 
Sorry to chase you up on this but we need to get cracking if you agree to the terms below and attached.  
 
Ngā mihi 
 

 
 

From:    
Sent: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 11:29 AM 
To: Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz>; Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
Hi Jaime, 
 
The Church Pastor has agreed on our suggested terms and condition and the rental has been increased $2,610 + GST 
per month, or $31,320 + GST pa. This will include power and water, but I’m not sure about fibre, did you get a 
chance to look into this? 
 
There is one thing which I would suggest we change, and that’s swap the renewals to right of first refusal, as that 
will give us more flexibility. Right of first refusal means that at the end of the term, instead of the tenant being able 
to automatically renew, we have discretion to say no. Normally we wouldn’t worry, but I think we should retain 
some flexibility with this tenant. 
 
I’ll need to run this past the church and get our solicitor to add in the appropriate clause. In conjunction, I will send a 
memo to Sam Gain as she will need to approve the transaction before we ask her to sign the Agreement to Lease. 
 
Can you please let me know if this is agreeable?  
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Ngā mihi 
 

 
 

From: Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 10 December 2021 3:27 PM 
To:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz>; Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
Thanks for the feedback. 
 
Re contractors going in, here what I am aware so far: 

1. Metlink: Commercial Signals ‐ Station lights signs powered from internal swb. 
2. Metlink: Fire Security Services or other (check) ‐ BWOF 
3. Metlink: SRL – Power to station 
4. Metlink: Red Wolf ‐ Station CCTV powered from internal swb. 
5. *2 Degrees: Contractor(s) to check on power to the cell phone antenna on roof. 

 
The new tenant will have to consider the possibility for our contractors to access the first floor switchboard, as it 
seems to be the main one. Coordination between them and us should be put in place. 
Also by adding locks to three doors, we will be forced to get in contact with these contractors to better arrange their 
need for access. 
 
Regards, 

Jaime Passache  
Senior Project Delivery Advisor 
Metlink  
M   
100 Cuba St, Te Aro, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142  
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter 
To find out how to plan your journey, go to metlink.org.nz 

 

 

From:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 10 December 2021 7:58 am 
To: Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz>; Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
Thanks for the below Jaime. Our fire system contractor is Fire Security Services, they also organise the bwof. 
 
We can but ask to increase the rental to cover the costs, also, as they don’t have a guarantor for the lease and I’d 
say they are more of a risky tenant with no indication of cashflow, we are entitled to tighten our conditions.  
 
I’ll test the agent re the below and see where we get to. 
 
Ngā mihi 
 

. 
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From:    
Sent: Thursday, 9 December 2021 12:54 PM 
To: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz>; Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
Hi Jaime,  
 
Nice to meet you in person out at Waterloo.  
 
I have received an Agreement to Lease from the agent for the church group, terms and conditions as follows (my 
comments in red): 
 

‐ Commencement Date: 24 December 2021 
‐ Term: 6 months 
‐ Rights of Renewal: Two of 3 months each – This doesn’t give us any flexibility if we need the space back so I 

suggest making them rights of first refusal, meaning we can choose not to renew the lease at GW’s 
discretion. 

‐ Final Expiry Date: 30 December 2022 
‐ Annual rental: $24,000 + GST – As we can’t separate out the water and power usage, GWRC will need to pay 

for the utilities. We suggest increasing the rental to $2,610 + GST per month, or $31,320 per annum. 
 
Following on from our visit here are some comments/actions: 
 

1. Get the electrics checked over and find the electricity meter. Tim from our office sees the electricity bill 
every month and apparently the bill for Waterloo has only ever been estimated. We may need to include an 
estimate for power into the lease (ie. increase the rental to pay for the electricity) as I don’t think we will be 
able to separate out the ground floor from the rest of the building ‐ Jaime 

2. We can separate the ground floor into its own tenancy by changing the locks on the two doors at either end. 
I have attached the only plan I have, and roughly indicated the tenancy and doors. – Jaime 

3. We don’t know if the building has fibre connected, would you be able to please find this out? 
4. I will get the autodoor checked and find out how to operate it. I’ll also get the air conditioning serviced and 

reinstate the BWof checks ‐ Jess 
5. Find the list of contractors who regularly access the building ‐ Jaime 

 
We won’t get started on the list of actions until we have a lease signed. Barry/Jaime, look forward to your feedback 
before I respond to the agent regarding the lease. 
 
Ngā mihi 
 

 
 

From: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 11:08 AM 
To:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz>; Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
 
Yes I think there is some batteries for emergency lighting of the station, within the building. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Barry Fryer  
Manager, Rail Asset 
Metlink  
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From:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 9:41 am 
To: Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz>; Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
Thanks Jaime/Barry. 
 
The ground floor is looking pretty clean, I had cleaners go through a couple of weeks ago.  
 
With regards to the autodoor and air conditioning, I arrange for the BWof checks and the same contractors would 
have to do the inspections.  
 
The electricity would need to be checked, I use Stewart and Rogers, would you want to organise this when the time 
comes? 
 
Ngā mihi 
 

 
 

From: Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 9:28 AM 
To: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz>;  jigsawproperty.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
Morning, 
A general clean and check should be the first step, I will ask for that to be done asap so we know better where we are. 
 
Regards, 

Jaime Passache  
Senior Project Delivery Advisor 
Metlink  
M   
100 Cuba St, Te Aro, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11646, Manners St, Wellington 6142  
Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter 
To find out how to plan your journey, go to metlink.org.nz 

 

 

From: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 9:24 am 
To:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz> 
Cc: Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
 
We (Jaime) should probably arrange the contractors, so when it looking like it is a goer, let us know and we will start 
making the arrangements. 
 
 
Regards, 
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Follow us online: Facebook | Twitter 
To find out how to plan your journey, go to metlink.org.nz 

 

 

From:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 8:43 AM 
To: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
Hi Barry, 
 
Further to Tim’s email below I have been through Waterloo with the Agent and the party interested is a church 
group. 
 
The church group are currently preparing an offer but I believe its only for $2,000 + GST per month, on 3 month 
rolling terms. Initially they were talking $3,000 per month but they didn’t realise that the rental would be plus GST.  
 
The $2,000 per month will cover costs and there will be one month due to the agent as commission. I am a little 
worried about their ability to pay rental past the 3 months, as they were rather iffy about their financial status, but 
we could terminate the lease after 3 months if it’s not working out.  
 
They are not expecting us to do any work, there are some ceiling tiles that would need replacing to tidy up the area. 
We will need to get the area checked over by an electrician, the auto doors and the air conditioning serviced. We 
would put a strong “as is where is” clause in the lease ensuring that we are not liable for any decorative repairs or 
maintenance, but we would have to cover any building services or defects. 
 
It’s the first offer we have had for the space and it still gives us flexibility if someone wants to take the whole 
building. Are you happy for me to proceed with the negotiations? 
 
Ngā mihi 
 

 
 

From: Barry Fryer <Barry.Fryer@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 25 November 2021 4:29 PM 
To:  @jigsawproperty.co.nz> 
Cc: @jigsawproperty.co.nz>; Jaime Passache <Jaime.Passache@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange ‐ Former NZ Bus Admin Building 
 
 
Hi   
 
That is great to hear. 
 
I have no concerns with what you are thinking. I am aware of conversations regarding the pigeons… not sure we 
landed with a suitable result yet. I think most of the water leaks have also been addressed. 
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ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
ATTENTION: This correspondence is confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you are not the 
named recipient and receive this correspondence in error, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in 
reliance on it and you should delete it from your system and notify the sender immediately. Unless otherwise 
stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
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stated, any views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author, and do not represent those of the 
organisation.  
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mobile   
@jigsawproperty.co.nz 
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From: t@theagencygroup.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 6 March 2019 2:39 pm
To: Jess Earnshaw
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange

Cheers   See you there. 

 
ales & Leasing 

 

@theagencygroup.co.nz| 
 

theagencygroup.co.nz 

 

Ground Floor, Dell EMC House, 5 Willeston Street, Wellington 6011
 

Licensed REAA 2008 + MREINZ 

From:  jigsawproperty.co.nz]  
Sent: Wednesday, 6 March 2019 2:33 p.m. 
To:  theagencygroup.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange 

Hi   

Sure thing.  

See you Friday. 

From:  theagencygroup.co.nz]  
Sent: Wednesday, 6 March 2019 2:31 p.m. 
To:  jigsawproperty.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Waterloo Interchange 

Afternoon

Would you be able to meet me on site, at 11:30am on Friday ? 

Regards 

 
ales & Leasing 

 

@theagencygroup.co.nz| 
 

theagencygroup.co.nz 

 

Ground Floor, Dell EMC House, 5 Willeston Street, Wellington 6011
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From: theagencygroup.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 16 November 2021 4:06 pm
To: J
Subject: Waterloo Station

Afternoon   

The Pastor from the Potters House Christian Church inspected Waterloo Station at midday. 

He has offered $3,000 + GST per month, for the use of the Ground Floor only, ‘as is’. 

Regards 

 
Commercial Sales & Leasing |The Agency Group 
 

t: | m: 
e: @theagencygroup.co.nz | www.theagencygroup.co.nz
 

a: Ground Floor, 5 Willeston Street , Wellington, 6011
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